as permanent alimony to the respondent-wife and their son. It has 
been brought to our attention that the appellant-husband has not 
provided financial support during these years. Considering the 
financial status of both parties and the circumstances of the case, 
we direct the appellant to pay a sum of ₹1,25,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs only) as permanent alimony and all other 
claims of the wife would stand satisfied.

9.	 The marriage between the parties stands dissolved by exercise of 
this Court’s power under Article 142 of the Constitution of India, 
subject to the condition that the appellant-husband shall pay the 
aforesaid sum of ₹1,25,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Five 
Lakhs only) to the respondent-wife as permanent alimony. A decree 
shall be drawn upon furnishing of proof before the Registry that such 
payment has been made.

10.	 The amount shall be paid in five equal quarterly instalments of 
Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty five lakhs) each as given hereunder:

• First instalment on or before 15.09.2025;

• Second instalment on or before 15.12.2025;

• Third instalment on or before 15.03.2026;

• Fourth instalment on or before 15.06.2026;

• Fifth and final instalment on or before 15.09.2026.